

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Andrew Foley, et al. : Supreme Court Case No. 2015-2032
Respondents, : On certified questions of state law from the
vs. : U.S. Southern District Court of Ohio
University of Dayton, et al. : Trial Court Case No. 3:15-CV-96
Petitioners/Respondents. :

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER DYLAN PARFITT

Jane M. Lynch (0012180) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Jared A. Wagner (0076674)
Green & Green, Lawyers
800 Performance Place
109 North Main Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1290
Tel. 937.224.3333
Fax 937.224.4311
jmlynch@green-law.com
jawagner@green-law.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER DYLAN PARFITT

Timothy P. Heather (0002776) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Benjamin, Yocum & Heather
300 Pike Street, Suite 500
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tele. 513.721.5672
Fax 513.562.4388
tpheather@byhlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER MICHAEL R. GROFF

Michael A. Hill (0088130) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Spangenberg, Shibley & Liber LLP
1001 Lakeside Avenue East, Suite 1700
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tele. 216.696.3232
Fax 216.696.3924
mhill@spanglaw.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS ANDREW FOLEY, EVAN FOLEY, AND MICHAEL FAGANS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii-iv
<u>ARGUMENTS</u>	1-17
I. <u>The one year statute of limitations for defamation claims in R.C. 2305.11(A) is applicable to negligent misidentification claims because the essential character of a negligent misidentification claim is an alleged false communication</u>	1-5
II. <u>A finding by this Court that negligent misidentification claims are subject to a one year statute of limitations will not destroy such claims.</u>	6
III. <u>This Court has never recognized the tort of negligent misidentification</u>	6-8
IV. <u>The determinative factor for whether a defendant is entitled to absolute privilege is the nature and grounds of the claim rather than the form of the claim</u>	8-10
V. <u>The absolute privilege from civil liability recognized in <i>DiCorpo</i> extends to statements made to police officers</u>	10-13
VI. <u>The reasonable relation prong of the absolute privilege doctrine is irrelevant to a determination of any of the certified questions of law</u>	13-16
VII. <u>At the very least, the doctrine of qualified privilege is available as a defense to negligent misidentification claims</u>	16-17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	17
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Atkinson v. Stop-N-Go Foods, Inc., 83 Ohio App.3d 132 (2d Dist. 1992).....16

Becker v. Becker, 5th Dist. No. 15-COA-006, 2015-Ohio-399210

Breno v. City of Mentor, 8th Dist. No. 81861, 2003-Ohio-4051 1-3, 5

Brown v. Chesser, 4th Dist. No. 97 CA 510, 1998 WL 28264 (Jan. 28, 1998)..... 9-11

Brunswick v. City of Cincinnati, No. 1:10-CV-617, 2011 WL 4482373
(S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2011).....9, 11

Campbell v. City of San Antonio, 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995).....7

Cosgrove v. Williamsburg of Cincinnati Mgt. Co., 70 Ohio St.3d 281, 1994-Ohio-295.....14

Cromartie v. Goolsby, 8th Dist. No. 93438, 2010-Ohio-26042, 5

Dehlendorf v. City of Gahanna, Ohio, 786 F.Supp.2d 1358 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....16

Doe v. First United Methodist Church, 68 Ohio St.3d 531, 1994-Ohio-5311

Doe v. White, 97 Ohio App.3d 585 (2d Dist.1994)4

Fair v. Litel Communication, Inc., 10th Dist. No. 97APE06-804, 1998 WL 107350
(Mar. 12, 1998) 9-11, 14

Fourtounis v. Verginis, 8th Dist. No. 102025, 2015-Ohio-25181, 2, 5

Grover v. Bartsch, 170 Ohio App.3d 188, 2006-Ohio-6115 1-2

Haberg v. Cal. Fed. Bank FSB, 32 Cal.4th 350 (2004)8

Haller v. Borrer, 10th Dist. No. 95APE01-16, 1995 WL 479424 (Aug. 8, 1995)..... 9-12, 14

Hartunge-Teter v. McKnight, 3d Dist. No. 4-91-2, 1991 WL 117274 (June 26, 1991)16

Heisler v. Mallard Mechanical Co., 10th Dist. No. 09AP-1143, 2010-Ohio-5549.....3

Jaindl v. Mohr, 541 PA. 163 (1995)7

Jones v. Autry, 105 F.Supp.2d 559 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....8

<i>LaFontaine v. Family Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 33 Conn. Sup. 66 (1976).....	8
<i>Lasater v. Vidahl</i> , 9th Dist. No. 26242, 2012-Ohio-4918.....	9, 11
<i>Lawyers Coop. Publishing Co. v. Muething</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 273 (1992)	1
<i>Lee v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 10th Dist. No. 03AP-132, 2003-Ohio-7157.....	9, 11
<i>Lusby v. Cincinnati Monthly Publishing Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 707, 1990 WL 75242 (6th Cir. 1990).....	1, 2
<i>M.J. DiCorpo, Inc. v. Sweeney</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 497 (1994).....	i, 8-16
<i>Manis v. Miller</i> , 327 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1976).....	8
<i>Mason v. Bexley City School Dist.</i> , No. CIV A 2:07-CV-654, 2010 WL 987047 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2010)	13
<i>Montgomery v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 11AP-1024, 2012-Ohio-5489.....	2
<i>Morgan v. Cmty. Health Partners</i> , 9th Dist. No. 12CA010242, 2013-Ohio-2259.....	11
<i>Mouse v Central Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 599 (1929).....	6-7
<i>Murray v. Moyers</i> , Case No. 2:14-CV-02334 WL 5626509 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2015)	1-2, 4
<i>Paramount Supply Co. v. Sherlin Corp.</i> , 16 Ohio App.3d 176 (8th Dist. 1984)	16
<i>Popke v. Hoffman</i> , 21 Ohio App. 454 (6th Dist. 1926)	16
<i>Reese v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 3 Ohio App.3d 123 (10th Dist.1981)	4
<i>Rodojev v. Sound Com Corp.</i> , No. 1:10CV1535, 2010 WL 5811886 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2010).....	11
<i>Savoy v. Univ. of Akron</i> , 10th Dist. No. 13AP-696, 2014-Ohio-3043.....	10-11
<i>Scott v. Patterson</i> , 8th Dist. No. 81872, 2003-Ohio-3353.....	13-15
<i>Shires v. Cobb & Mayfair Market</i> , 271 Or. 769 (1975).....	8
<i>Singh v. ABA Pub./Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , 10th Dist. No. 02AP-1125, 2003-Ohio-2314	1-2, 5
<i>Slye v. London Police Dep't</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2009-12-027, 2010-Ohio-2824	11
<i>Smith v. Ameriflora 1992, Inc.</i> , 96 Ohio App.3d 179 (10th Dist.1994)	16

State ex rel. DiFranco v. S. Euclid, 138 Ohio St.3d 367, 2014-Ohio-53814

Stokes v. Meimaris, 111 Ohio App.3d 176 (8th Dist. 1996).....16

Turner v. Mellon, 41 Cal.2d 45 (1953)8

Walls v. City of Columbus, 10 Ohio App.3d 180 (10th Dist. 1983)7

Waters v. Allied Machine & Eng. Corp., 5th Dist. No. 02AP040032, 2003-Ohio-2293..... 1-2, 5

Whitt v. Columbus Co-op. Enterprises, 64 Ohio St.2d 355 (1980) 4-5

Wigfall v. Soc. Natl. Bank, 107 Ohio App.3d 667 (6th Dist. 1995).....10

Worpenberg v. The Kroger Co., 1st Dist. No. C-010381, 2002-Ohio-1030,
2002 WL 362855 1-2, 5

II. STATUTES

R.C. 2305.11(A).....i, 1-2, 4-5, 6, 17
